ADS-B MASPS (DO-242A Draft) COMMENTS

RTCA SC-186
Author | Section | Page Comment Suggested Resolution
WG-5 2125 31 | Noair-air surveillance application requires a navigation reference Delete the requirement to modify the ADS-B data to account for the
point other than that available from STC level GPS units. The only suggested reference point.
ground-air applications of interest are monitoring an aircraft at the
runway threshold when on final approach, and monitoring runway
exit clearance by the lead aircraft when on final. For small aircraft,
the GPS antenna | ocation (generally just behind the cockpit) is very
close to the recommended aircraft mid-point and no correction need
be considered. For large aircraft, the GPS antennaiis typically about | Alternative proposal per March 21 SC186 L eader ship
midway between the aircraft mid-point and the nose. For a 200 ft Telecon: The requirement that ADS-B position data be
long aircraft, the difference in the GPS antenna location and this broadcast relative to the ADS-B Navigation Reference Point is
ADS-B reference point is then about one quarter the length, or 50 ft. | not meant to put the requirement onto the ADS-B avionicsto
(Note that the three sigmaradius of GPS uncertainty aloneis over 20 | perform these calculations. It is proposed that a note will be
ft.) An uncertainty margin of about half the aircraft length would added to DO-242A stating that the ADS-B requirement is only
clearly be required if ATC surveillance incorporates fusion of ADS- | to broadcast data that has been so corrected, and that other
B position with ASDE and multilateration estimates. For these processors (e.g. personality modules and/or ASSAP functions)
reasons, any prudent low visibility runway clearance criterion would | will perform these calculations.
very likely allow for, on the order of, one aircraft length in indicated
position uncertainty. The only surface-surface application of interest
seems to be assurance that the landing aircraft has cleared the
runway before the take-off roll begins. The above clearance
requirements would also apply in thiscase. Findly if, for any
reason, ground ATC needs position accuracy better than this, a data
base associated with the filed flight plan can provide the exact
correction factor.
While no operational surveillance interest appears to support the
need for the ADS-B reference point, we should a so observe that
modification of ADS-B data with this “azimuth orientation
dependent correction factor” is platform/installation dependent
computation with the attendant platform related STC issues.
WG6 Response: WG6 agrees to the resolution proposed on the
3/21/02 Leadership telecon as documented above. Tom Foster
will craft appropriate note.
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WG-5 | 33314 | 90 | (WG3comment #3 and Ron Jones comment #21 request the
elimination of these update requirements and propose using the
nominal rate under all conditions.)
The text of Section 3.3.3.1.4 relating to Ty with 0.22 hasa“shall” in | When there is a change in the broadcast intent information as
it when it should not, and as such, it isin opposition with the defined in §3.4.8.2 and 8§3.4.9.2, the update period for A2 and A3
“desired” requirementsin Table 3-4(c). equipage at ranges within 40 NM and-fer-A3-equipage-atrangesin
the forward-directionwithin-90-NM shall (R3.22) be Ty, such that
s ..
T, = maxgi2s, 0.22— xRY
e NM g
where R is the range to the broadcasting aircraft and Ty is
rounded to the nearest whole number of seconds.
WG6 Response: The observation that the requirements specifiedin | WG6 Response: Agreed
the text are inconsistent with the table is correct. The text should be
modified to show the update rate for when there is a change in intent
information past 40 NM is desired performance and not required.
WG-5 | 344101 | 117 (Also see Jerry Anderson comment #7.)
Section 3.4.4.10.1 requires the setting of a TCAS/ACAS | Recommend that the ADS-B MASPs Working Group, along with
Resolution Advisory Active Flag. WG-3 (1090 MOPs) and WG-5 (UAT MOPs) consider making
There currently is no method to obtain this information since TCAS | requests to the ARINC AEEC (ARINC-718A) to have the
only provides it to the Mode-S Transponder for inclusion into the | transponder provide this information via a new label "274" to be
Resolution Advisory Report that is provided to the Ground Station | transmitted at a minimum rate of once per second on the
via Ground Initiated Comm-B extraction. Transponder Maintenance Output bus (low speed ARINC-429 @
12.5 kbps).
Rationale: If this information is going to be required, then an
appropriate means needs to be established for the transponder to | See the proposed definition of the new "274" Label provided in
provide this information to other users. It is not appropriate to | Attachment WG5-2. (Current definition is found in Attachment
connect to the TXCoord Bus (TCAS -to- Transponder) in order to | WG5-1.)
obtain this information.
If this information cannot be made available, then the requirement
should be del eted.
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4 | WG-5 | 21.211, | 34 | (AlsoseeC. Moody comment #5 and Ron Jones comments 7 & 27)
Table
3.4.4, 112 | The ATC Services Flag isto be set to ONE when “Receiving” ATC | In paragraph 2.1.2.11, Table 3.4.4 and paragraph 3.4.4.10.1, each
344103 | 117 | Services[in the current system, you change the transponder code occurrence of “Requesting” should be changed to “Receiving.”
when you are receiving services, and not before]. Additionally, in paragraph 3.4.4.10.3, the 2™ sentence should be
changed to say that “... the transmitting ADS-B participant is
receiving ATC services, ...”
WG6 Response: Agreed. Accept Suggested Resolution as shown
above.
5 | WG-5 | 34810 | 126 | Need to update the interpretation of target and selected altitude to
through | and | be consistent with the current definition from ICAO.
34814 | 127
WG6 Response:  The definitions used in the draft MASPS are
largely based on an ICA O paper on selected atitude presented to
SCRSPin April of 2001. WG6 believes the definitions are
consistent with ICAO.
6 | WG-5 331 78 | Requirement R3.3 isinconsistent with Tables 3-3(b) and 3-4(a), and | Clarification of the MASPS for consistency is required.
the discussion of Class B1 system participantsin Sections 3.2.3.2in
that R3.3 discusses Class B1 installations with Class A2 transmit
power.
7 | WG5 | 33322 | 94 | Therequirement R3.29 should be conditioned on either NACp >= 9,
OR NIC >=9. Thisis made necessary by aircraft that will have
NIC, but will not provide NACr as inputs to the ADS-B avionics.
8 | WG-5 | Table3-1 | 77 | ADSB isalready being used for the provision of ATS Cooperative Recommend that in the “Comments’ column for the C1 row, the
Surveillance. This should be reflected in the MASPS. following text be added “ Supports provision of ATS
Surveillance for ADS-B System Participants where adequate
Air-Ground range and integrity have been demonstrated.”
WG6 Response: Agreed.
WG5 Comments Page 3
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Chris | 21223 | 28 Editorial: “AD-B” should be ADS-B

Moody WG6 Response: Agreed.

Chris | 2.1.213 | 36 Editorial: Note 2 under Table 2.1.2.13 change “than” to “then”

Moody WG6 Response: Agreed.

Chris | 344 112 | Table 3.4.4 omitsthe ARV capability flag listed in Section 3.4.4.9.4 | Either list ARV cap flag in the Table or delete Sect 3.4.4.9.4

Moody
WG6 Response: Agreed. ARV Report Capability flag will be
added to Table 3.4.4.

Chris | 34.4.102 | 117 (Also see Jerry Anderson comment #32.)

Moody

“18+/-1 second” is unnecessarily constraining in ADS-B context. Instead say “approximately 20 seconds’. (Need alittle |atitude for

some degree of link dependency on this time period.)
WG6 Response: Change last sentence of paragraph to read as
follows: “Upon activation of the IDENT switch, thisflag shall
(R3.114-B) be set to ONE for a period of 20 + 3 seconds;
thereafter, it shall (R3.114-C) be reset to ZERO.”

Chris | 34.4.103 | 117 (Also see WG5 comment #4 and Ron Jones comments 7 & 27.)

Moody

Substitute “Receiving” for “Requesting” This has been clarified by Anchorage Center Air Traffic asaresult

of UAT MOPS discussion.
WG6 Response: Agreed. See resolution for WG5 comment #4.

Chris | 3.4.75 122 | There does not appear to be any guidance on when to use, or how to | List airspeed type 3 as “ Reserved”

Moody encode, “Mach”

Chris Moody Comments
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R.H. 344102 | 117 | Section 3.4.4.10.2 requires the setting of an IDENT Switch | Recommend that the ADS-B MASPs Working Group, along with
Saffell, Active Flag. WG-3 (1090 MOPS) and WG-5 (UAT MOPS) consider making
Rockwell There currently is no method to obtain this information directly | request to the ARINC AEEC (ARINC-718A) to have the
Collins, from the Transponder or from Transponder Control Mechanisms. transponder to provide thisinformation viaa new label "274" to be
Inc. Rationale: If this information is going to be required, then an | transmitted at a minimum rate of once per second on the
appropriate means needs to be established for the transponder or | Transponder Maintenance Output bus (low speed ARINC-429 @
transponder control to provide this information to other users. 12.5 kbps).
If this information cannot be made available, then the requirement | See the proposed definition of the new "274" Label provided in
should be del eted. Attachment WG5-2. (Current definition is found in Attachment
WG5-1)
R.H. 34838 126 | Section 3.4.8.8 requires the ability to determine the states of | The requirement to determine "acquiring”, "capturing", or
Saffell, "acquiring", "capturing", or "maintaining" the Horizontal | "maintaining” horizontal, vertical, heading, atitude, and / or
Rockwell M ode. altitude rate information may have originated in the interpretation
Collins, Existing FMS and/or FCU systems do not provided thisinformation | of the earlier definitions of BDS 4,0 in the ICAO Manual of
Inc. in a consistent manner from one vendor to the next or in one | Mode-S Specific Services (see Attachment RS-1). In researching
installation to the next. the availability of appropriate data to make such decisions, it
Rationale: If this information is going to be required, then an | became apparent that such information was not readily available in
appropriate uniform means needs to be established to provide this | reasonably common methods throughout the industry.
information to the ADS-B transmission device. Consequently, BDS 4,0 has been redefined as shown in
Attachment RS-2. Note that the new definition of BDS 4,0
provides for Hold Mode information, but not for "acquiring”,
"capturing”, or "maintaining".
Therefore, it is recommended that the ADSB MASPS
reguirements be adjusted to be more consistent with the Manual of
Mode-S Specific Services and require only declaration of the
"Hold" mode when it can be so determined.
R.H. 34.8.14 | 127 | Section 3.4.8.14 requires the ability to determine the states of | Same asfor Comment 2.
Saffell, "acquiring", " capturing", or " maintaining" the Vertical Mode.
Rockwell Existing FMS and/or FCU systems do not provide this information
Collins, in a consistent manner from one vendor to the next or in one
Inc. installation to the next.
Rationale: If this information is going to be required, then an
appropriate uniform means needs to be established to provide this
information to the ADS-B transmission device.

Preliminary Comments to SC-186,

RTCA DO-242A, ADS-B MASPS:

03/19/2002_R.H. Saffell
Rockwell Callins, Inc.
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WG-3 | 2.1.2.19.2 (Also see Ron Jones Comments 9 and 30.)
349
The requirements for TC Reports are included in two sections of 1. Add the following paragraph as the 2™ paragraph under
DO-242A. The report information contents are defined in section | 2.1.2.19.2.
2.1.2.19.2 (Long Term Intent) and the performance requirements
associated with TC Reports are defined in 3.4.9. Introductory text | “The postulated regquirements described below for long-term
should be added to both of these sections to indicate that the intent reporting may be revised in future editions of these ADS-
reguirements associated with TC Reports may change as the B MASPS as the requirements for the associated ADS-B
reguirements mature for the applications that will use TC Reports. | applications mature. Implementations should not include
specific provisions for long-term intent reporting until the
associated application standards are mature.”
2. Delete Note 1 under 3.4.9 and add the following paragraph as
the 1% “non-Note” paragraph of that section.
“The postulated requirements for Trajectory Change (TC)
Reports are to be the subject of further validation within the
WG6 Response: Per 4/1/02 SC186 Leadership telecon it is context of the associated applications. Implementations should
suggested the proposed sentence for §2.1.2.19.2 read as follows: not include specific provisions for TC+0 Reports until the
“The postul ated requirements described below for long-term intent | application standards are mature. The requirements for TC+0
reporting may be revised in future editions of these MASPS asthe | Reports may be revised in future versions of thisADS-B
operational requirements i teati MASPS.
mature. |mplementations should not include specific provisions
for long-term intent reporting until the-associated-application WG6 Response:  See WG6 resolution forRon Jones comments
standards-arerature these standards are further validated.” 9 and 30.
WG-3 Table (Also see Ron Jones comments 16 and 32.)
3-4(a)
and The ballot draft DO-242A has modified the air-to-air range Correct Draft DO-242A to the range values as specified in DO-242
Appendix requirement for the flight path deconfliction application in Note 3 | asthereisno justification for the proposed changes nor are the
H to Table 3-4(a). Therevised Note 3 for Table 3-4(a) incorrectly proposed changes of Table 3-4(a), Note 3 consistent with the
interprets the range requirement from Appendix H. Rather the64 | analysis of Appendix H (neither the original Appendix H or DO-
NM range requirement applies to targets at +/- 45 degree from 242 nor the proposed revised Appendix H of DO-242A).
forward and not from port or starboard (i.e., +/- 90 degrees from
forward) bearing angles. Furthermore, thereisno basis presented | Please see Attachment WG3-1 for further explanation.
in Appendix H to justify the increase in aft range to the 48 NM
value in the new Note 3 to table 3-4(a).
WG3 Comments Page 6
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WG-3 | 33314 (Also see Ron Jones comment #21.)
The 12 second update rate for TS and TC reports when there is a | Either delete middle two rows of Table 3-4(c) and all associated
change in intent information is a doubling of the TCP update | text, or mark all entriesin those rows as desired and change the text
requirements from DO-242, yet there is no analysis or justification | to read asfollows:
given for this stringent requirement. It is not practical for safety
applications to ever use intent information, so the nominal update | When there is a change in the broadcast intent information as
rates specified for TS and TC reports should be sufficient at al | defined in §3.4.8.2 and §3.4.9.2, the update period for A2 equipage
times. at ranges within 40 NM and for A3 equipage at ranges in the
forward direction within 90 NM shal{R3:22) is desired to be Ty,
such that
T, =maxdi2s, 0.22—>xR2
e NM g
where R is the range to the broadcasting aircraft and Ty, is rounded
to the nearest whole number of seconds. It is desired that this
higher update rate shall{R3:23} be maintained for at least two
update periods before returning to the nomina update rate. If
implemented, these requirements are applicable to TS Report
update rates for A1 equipment for ranges of 20 NM or less.
WG6 Response: The justification for this requirement has been | Note: It is desired that requirements R3.21 and R3:22 the higher
discussed numerous times with members from WG3, 5, and 6. It | update rates defined above for when there is a change in the
is suggested that this comment can not be resolved among the | broadcast intent information should be met by A2 equipment at
comment authors and WG6 and that all further discussion on this | ranges up to and including 50 NM and by A3 equipment up to and
comment be at plenary. including 120 NM.
WG-3 | 33311 (Also see Ron Jones comments 13, 22 and 23.)
333.13
33314 In each of the referenced subparagraphs, there is a sentence that Delete the sentence of each respective paragraph, which starts “For
that should be deleted from the paragraph text, which starts “For the remaining 5% of the user population ....” and add a “Note”
the remaining 5% of the user population that has not been immediately following each respective paragraph, which states:
acquired ...” “For the remainder of the user population that has not been
acquired at the specified acquisition range, it is expected that those
Thisisthe 2™ sentence of the 2™ paragraph of 3.3.3.1.1 ADS-B participants will be acquired at the minimum ranges needed
for safety applications.”
Thisisthe last sentence of the 1% paragraph of 3.3.3.1.3
WG6 Response: | recommend acceptance of this resolution, but |
Thisisthe last sentence of the 1% paragraph of 3.3.3.1.4 believe Tony Warren needs convincing.
WG-3 31 The definition of ADS-B Message should be clarified. Change “modul ated packet” to “block”
App.B
WG6 Response: Agreed.
WG3 Comments Page 7
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Jerry 2111 25 | DoesR2.1 need to be standardized across different links? ?
Anderson
Jerry 2112 26 | Same question as above. (Does R2.2 need to be standardized ?
Anderson across different links?)
Jerry 2123 30 | Thisisrequired, but thereisno SHALL. Insert aSHALL.
Anderson
WG6 Response: The SHALL for thisrequirement isfound in WG6 Response: Change last sentencein 2.1.2.3 to read as follows:
83.4.4.6. While 3.4.4.6 isreferenced , astronger link to the “However as specified in §3.4.4.6, they are required to be
requirement should be included. transmitted by aircraft above a certain size, at least while those
aircraft are in the airport surface movement area.
Jerry 2125 If the Position Reference Point is not required when the length Change Note 6 in Table 3-4(a) to indicate that this error specification
Anderson & codeis 0, doesthe Max. error in the last row of the last column is not required for length code 0.
33311 | 87 | of Table3-4(a) not apply to length code 07
WG6 Response: Change note 6 to read as follows: The position
accuracy requirement for aircraft on the airport surface is stated
with respect to the aircraft’s ADS-B position reference point
(82.1.2.5) if the conditions specified in §2.1.2.5 are met.
Jerry 2129 33 | NoSHALL. Insert SHALL.
Anderson
WG6 Response: The requirement that heading isto be WG6 Response: All requirements for when heading must be
broadcast when an ADS-B participant is on the airport surfaceis | broadcast are specified in Section 3. No change needed in 2.1.2.9.
specified in Table 3.4.3 and §3.4.3.12. Also, §83.4.4.16 specifies
the requirement that the heading type (True/Mag) beincluded in
the MSreport. Heading is also required when available within
the ARV report as specified in 3.4.7.6.
Jerry 21210 | 33 | NoSHALL. Insert SHALL.
Anderson
WG6 Response: The requirement that Capability Class (CC) WG6 Response: All requirements for when CC Codes are to be
Codes are to be broadcast and contained within the MSreport is | broadcast and definitions for those codes are specified in Section 3.
specified in Table 3.4.4 and 8§3.4.4.9. Further, subparagraphs of | No change needed in 2.1.2.10.
3.4.4.9 specify the definitions of each CC Code.

Jerry Anderson Comments
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7 | Jerry 2.1.2.10 33 (Also see WG5 comment #3.)
Anderson | (3.4.4.9.1,
3.4.4.9.2) Note: Before you can operate an ADS-B transmitting None. Just be careful what you ask for. You might get it.
subsystem on an aircraft with a CDTI or an ACAS, you will
& & have to show that your installation can transmit this required
information and the ACAS information required in 2.1.2.11.
21211 34 | The design assurance leve for thisinformation is not yet
(3.4.4.10. known, as applications have not yet been validated to use this
1) information.
8 | Jerry 21211 No SHALL. Insert SHALL.
Anderson
WG6 Response: The requirement that Operational Mode (OM) | WG6 Response: All requirements for when CC Codes are to be
Codes are to be broadcast and contained within the MSreport is | broadcast and definitions for those codes are specified in Section 3.
specified in Table 3.4.4 and 83.4.4.10. Further, subparagraphs No change needed in 2.1.2.10.
of 3.4.4.10 specify the definitions of each OM Code.
9 | Jerry 221 Last paragraph, second sentence begins “ Requirements”. Change to “Expected requirements’ per Table 2-3.
Anderson
WG6 Response: Agreed. 2™ sentence of last paragraph will read:
Expected requirements for A/V-to-A/V scenarios are summarized in
Table 2-3.
10 | Jerry Table 57 | Combine Notes 2, 3 & 6 or reference Notes 2, 3 & 6 under Alert | Combine Notes 2, 3 & 6 or reference Notes 2, 3 & 6 under Alert
Anderson 2-3 & Timein first column. Timein first column.
58
WG6 Response: Since Notes 3 and 6 are referenced elsewhere | WG6 Response: Incorporate some language from notes 3 and 6 into
in the Table, combining them not recommended. Note 3 says note 2 sthat it reads as follows: “ References are provided where
“best engineering judgment” and Note 6 references Appendix J. | applicable. Alert time datais provided in Appendix Jfor smulated
Note 2 , which is the only note currently referenced under “Alert | scenarios. Else, best engineering judgment was used to obtain
Time” isacombination of notes 3 &6 asit includes both “best performance data.”
engineering judgment” and an App Jreference.
11 | Jerry Table 59 | What doesNote5 (Altitude Accuracy) haveto do with Altitude | ?
Anderson 2-4 Rate in Table 2-4b?
WG6 Response: If dtitude rate is being derived from altitude, | WG6 Response: Clarify note to read as follows:
the precision with which that altitude is measured will affect the
error of Altitude Rate.
12 | Jerry Table 59 | Note 3refersto Table 3-2. Should that be Table 2-3? Change to Table 2-3.
Anderson 2-4
WG6 Response: Agreed. Correct Note 3 to reference Table 3-2.

Jerry Anderson Comments
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13 | Jerry 3232 76 | SaysBlispermitted to have AO or Al transmit power. Section | Delete A2 from Section 3.3.1.
Anderson 3.3.1, third paragraph, third sentence says B1 shall have power

of AQ, Al, or A2. For clarity, create a Class BO that is equivalent to AO and let B1 be
thesameasAl.

WG6 Response: _Also reference WG5 comment #6. WG6 Response: Agreed. Thiswill require new item in bulleted
list within 3.2.3.2 and adding “B0” to the Class column of the B1
row for table 3-1. Also, aglobal search of DO242A will be needed
on“B1".

14 | Jerry 331 79 | Third paragraph, fourth sentence says ground vehicles shall Change “an Al class receiver” in referenced sentenceto “class A
Anderson provide a5NM rangeto “A1l” receivers. Table 3-4(a), last receivers’.
column says B2 will provide 5SNM to all Class A receivers.
WG6 Response: Agreed. Sentence will be changed to read as
follows. Ground vehicles operating on the airport surface (class B2)
shall (R3.4) provide a5 NM coverage range for class A receivers.
15 | Jerry 33311 | 82 (Also see comments 22 and 23.)
Anderson

Second paragraph, second sentence says, “they will be acquired | Delete referenced sentence.

with high probability”. Thereisno “SHALL”. Table 3-4(a)

does not include this “requirement”.

WG6 Response: This comment will no longer be relevant if WG6 Response: Accept comment #4 from WG3 and its proposed

the suggested resolution to comment #4 from WG3 is accepted. | resolution which lessens the numbers and moves them into a note.

16 | Jerry Table 87 | Note 3 was changed and is now unclear. Return note to its original form or state that these new ranges apply
Anderson 3-4(a) at angles of +/-45 degrees for right and left quadrants and
+/-135 degrees in the rear quadrant.

WG6 Response: Comment #2 from WG3 questions the

accuracy of Note 3. These two comments need to be considered

together.

17 | Jerry Table 87 | In Note 6, should the word accuracy be replaced with error? ?
Anderson 3-4(a)

WG6 Response: Yesit should. WG6 Response: In Note 6 for Table 3-4(a), “accuracy” will be

replaced by “error”.

Jerry Anderson Comments
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18 | Jerry Table 87 (Also see Ron Jones Comment #17.)
Anderson 3-4(a)
Note 10 say, “Lower ratesfor MS are under consideration.” No | Delete this sentence. Change next sentenceto read “MS reports
update rate is being considered for MS. should be made....".
WG6 Response: Agreed. Note 10 will be modified to read as
follows. Update periods for the SV have been emphasized in
determining link related performance requirementsin this table.
Lower ratesfor MSare under-consideration—These MSreports
should be made available to support the operational capabilities
using considerations equivalent to the SV. The requirement should
be optimized to ensure that the refresh/update of reportsis
appropriate for the equipment classes and the operations being
supported..
19 | Jerry Table 88 | Note 11 references Section 2.2.2.4. Should that be 2.2.2.6? The | Fix the reference and delete the last sentence.
Anderson 3-4(a) title of 2.2.2.6 is " Aircraft Needs for Flight Path Deconfliction
Planning (Cooperative Separation in Oceanic/Low Density En
Route Airspace).” The last sentence is confusing. Thisisfor
low density airspace.
WG6 Response: The referenceisincorrect and should be fixed. | WG6 Response: Correct the note to reference 2.2.2.6. Keep last
However, the last sentence of this note was added so that this sentence of note.
note is consistent with Note 9 of Table 2-3. This“warning” that
applications operating at 90NM might need to be supported
when overflying terminal airspace was part of the resolution of
final resolution of IP46.
20 | Jerry 33312 | 89 | Inthefirst paragraph, last sentencethereisno SHALL. Table If this new requirement has been validated, add a“SHALL” to the
Anderson 3-4(a) saysthisisrequired. referenced sentence.

WG6 Response: WG3 had similar question on this sentence.
Either a SHALL should be added to the sentence, or therow in
Table 3-4(a) should be relabeled as either “Desired” or
“Expected” instead of “Required” 99" percentile.

WG6 Response: While numbers not fully validated, Jonathan
Hammer, George Ligler, Stan Jones, Ron Jones, Tony Warren, and
Tom Foster all agreed the 99% requirement will not force an
increase in performance from that demanded by the 95%
requirement. (Bill Harman is to further examine this for WG3.)
Unless Bill shows this does force increased performance,
recommend that a SHAL L be added to sentence.

Jerry Anderson Comments
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21 | Jerry 33312 | 89 | Inthelast paragraph, last sentence the word “acceptable” is Delete “acceptable.”
Anderson wrong. Validated applications will determine what is
acceptable.
WG6 Response: The sentence in question is a hold-over from WG6 Response: Do not accept this comment.
DO-242. The purpose of this sentenceisto convey the axiom
that since the M S report conveys rather static information, it
should be considered a given that broadcast rates needed to meet
the acquisition range requirements will be by definition
“acceptable” update rates.
22 | Jerry 33313 | 89 (Also see comments 15 and 23.)
Anderson
First paragraph, last sentence contains no “SHALL.” If this requirement has been validated, add a“SHALL" to the
referenced sentence.
WG6 Response: This comment will no longer be relevant if WG6 Response: Accept comment #4 from WG3 and its proposed
the suggested resolution to comment #4 from WG3 is accepted. | resolution which lessens the numbers and moves them into a note.
23 | Jerry 33314 | 90 (Also see comments 15 and 22.)
Anderson
First paragraph, last sentence contains no “SHALL.” If this requirement has been validated, add a“SHALL" to the
referenced sentence.
WG6 Response: This comment will no longer be relevant if WG6 Response: Accept comment #4 from WG3 and its proposed
the suggested resolution to comment #4 from WG3 is accepted. | resolution which lessens the numbers and moves them into a note.
24 | Jerry Table 92 | What isthe purpose of the last two rows? If the intent changes Delete last two rows.
Anderson 3-4(c) it will be update in accordance with the previous two rows. If it
does not change, why updateit? |sthis a message broadcast
requirement or a report output requirement? WG6 Response: Tony??
25 | Jerry 34.32b | 106 | Anestimate of NIC isnow required. An estimate of NUC was Delete requirement to estimate NIC.
Anderson not required in 242. How do you estimate NIC?
WG6 Response: In a segmented message system, the value of WG6 Response: Clarification s needed that NIC is atime-critical
NIC should be that which was last received, asit can not be element, but that it is not to be estimated. NIC will remain asitem
estimated. However, thisisatime-critical element in that “no b.vi , and a note will be added that reads as follows: “Estimation of
data available” should be indicated if an update is not received NIC isto done by ssimply retaining the last reported value.”
in the preceding coast interval.
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ADS-B MASPS (DO-242A Draft) COMMENTS

RTCA SC-186
# Author Section | Page Comment Suggested Resolution
26 | Jerry 3.4.3.2.c | 106 | Must the report assembly function track the range to determine Delete requirement.
Anderson the coast interval to use? Isthere a“no data available” bit in the
SV report?
WG6 Response:
27 | Jerry 3.4.3.2d | 106 | What are the non-time-critical elements of the SV report? Are Delete requirement.
Anderson there any?
WG6 Response: Non-time-critical elements are all SV report WG6 Response: Do not accept this comment.
elements not designated as time-critical in 3.4.3.2.b.
28 | Jerry 3.4.319 | 110 | Acquisition now requires M S elements. Add MSto SV infirst sentence.
Anderson
WG6 Response: Agreed. First sentencein 3.4.3.19 will be changed
to read asfollows: The“Report Mode” provides a positive
indication when SV and MS acquisition is complete and all
applicable data sets. . .”
29 | Jerry 344 111 | Third sentence of the first paragraph says, “ These elements Delete sentence.
Anderson require lower update rates than the SV report.” MS reports
don’t have any update requirements.
WG6 Response: This sentence discusses M S report elements, WG6 Response: Replace the 3" sentence of 1% paragraph with the
not the report itself. However, clarification of this subtlety following: “While thereis no update rate requirements for MS
could be accomplished. reports, MS elements are more static than those found in SV reports
and therefore can be updated less frequently.”

Jerry Anderson Comments
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ADS-B MASPS (DO-242A Draft) COMMENTS

RTCA SC-186
# Author Section | Page Comment Suggested Resolution
30 | Jerry Table 112 | (Also see comments 35 — 39 and Ron Jones Comment #28.)
Anderson 344

Note 4 talks about the Status Change on-condition-report. Let's | Delete Note 4.
not have this unnecessary report. If anindividual element of a
report needs to be “ Refreshed”, a system is not required to Modify heading of fourth column in Table 3.4.4 to read, “ Elements
broadcast the entire report (or al the messages needed to output | That Trigger Rapid Refresh.”
that report) again to refresh just that element. Each individual
link implementation should decide how to “refresh” theneeded | Changetitle of Section 3.4.4.1 to read, “M S Report Update and
element. Section 3.4.6 says, “Thisreport isintended for useby | Element Refresh Requirements.”
the report assembly function of the receiving ADS-B system.”
Why should the report assembly function output a report for Insert the following text after the first sentencein 3.3.4.1, “While
itself to use to generate other reports? Just cut out the this version of the MA SPS specifies the “ elements that trigger rapid
middleman (middle report) and refresh the real report. A refresh”, the specific refresh requirements for these elements are to
message can be used to refresh just one element of areport and be defined in afuture version of this MASPS. Messages to support
the report assembly function can then update the entire report, if | rapid refresh of the required elements will be broadcast when one or
necessary. more of the elements changes from its last broadcast value.”
If 1090, VDL Mode 4, or UAT systems do not output reports, In 3.4.4.1, second sentence, change “elements that trigger status
they should output information that will allow areport assembly | change report” to “elements that trigger rapid refresh.”
function to output reports. A link must show that its data
transfer capabilities will support report generation that isin Delete Section 3.4.6 and all other MASPS references to SC reports.
accordance with the MASPS. Just outputting messages is not
necessarily sufficient. Rewrite Section 3.4.9 like 3.4.4. See comments below.
WG6 Response: WG6 feels the material for Status Change
report needs to be clarified. WG6 would recommend that
language be added that it is preferred that ADS-B systems
support the rapid conveyance of changesin the values of time-
critical elements within the MS and TC reports directly with
broadcast messages. However, for some ADS-B systems which
do not fully buffer these reports, a report such as the SC report
defined in DO-242A could be a means used to convey the
changes in these report elements.

31 | Jerry 3441 This requirement was 10 sec in 242. Why wasit changedto 24 | Changeto original requirement. Delete Note.

Anderson sec?

Jerry Anderson Comments

Page 14
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RTCA SC-186
# Author Section | Page Comment Suggested Resolution
32 | Jerry 344102 | 117 (Also see Chris Moody comment #4.)
Anderson
Why 18+/-1 sec? Sincethereis no update or refresh Delete 18 sec requirement.
requirement, there is no guarantee that 18 seconds will do it.
WG6 Response: 18 + 1 sec was chosen because that isthe WG6 Response: See WG6 resolution for Chris Moody comment#4.
current Transponder IDENT requirement. However, per
comment #4 from Chris Moody WG6 recommends changing
this requirement to be 20 + 3 sec to loosen the requirement and
make it more compatible with the UAT 4 second epoch.
33 | Jerry 34.8 I though this was not going to be required. Please make clear that thisis not required in this version of the
Anderson MASPS.
WG6 Response: Per plenary agreement in December the WG6 Response: WG6 recommends that this comment is not
Target State (TS) report | Sto be required for A2 and A3 accepted.
equipment. (Itisalso to bean optional requirement for Al
equipment.)
34 | Jerry 349 | though this was not going to be implemented with thisversion | Please make clear that thisis not ready for implementationin a
Anderson of the MASPS. MOPS.
WG6 Response: Per plenary agreement in December the WG6 Response: Note 1 at the top of 3.4.9 indicates that the
Target Change (TC) report IS to be implemented as requirement for TC reports are “to be subject to further validation”,
requirements for this version of the MASPS. However, itisthe | and that “early implementations should be aware that the
proposal of the SC186 leadership that the plenary direct WGs 3 | requirements for TC+0 reports may be refined in future versions of
& 5NOT to implement the TC reportsin the MOPS document the MASPS.” However WG6 does not feel notes specific to plenary
currently being developed. decisions or MOPS “blessed non-compliance” are appropriate.
If the caveats about the lack of validation of these requirements need
to be strengthened, refer to comment #1 from WG3.
35 | Jerry Table (Also see comments 30, 35 — 39 and Ron Jones Comment #28) Change Note 2 to read, “While this version of the MASPS specifies
Anderson 349 these elements as requiring rapid refresh, the specific refresh
Need to remove SC report. requirements for these elements are to be defined in a future version
of this MASPS. Messages to support rapid refresh of the required
elements will be broadcast when one or more of the elements
changes from its last broadcast value.”
36 | Jerry 3491 (Also see comments 30, 35 — 39 and Ron Jones Comment #28)
Anderson
Need to remove SC report. Delete SC.
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37 | Jerry 3495 (Also see comments 30, 35 — 39 and Ron Jones Comment #28) Delete Note 2.
Anderson
Need to remove SC report.
38 | Jerry 3.4.9.6 (Also see comments 30, 35 — 39 and Ron Jones Comment #28) Delete Note.
Anderson
Need to remove SC report.
39 | Jerry 3.4.9.23. (Also see comments 30, 35 — 39 and Ron Jones Comment #28) Delete SC.
Anderson 1&2
Need to remove SC report.
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* These Comments (indicated with an asterisk) are the basis for the non-concur on the Ballot Draft DO-242A

# Author Section | Page Comment Suggested Resolution
1* Ron 21222 27 | Therevised notesin this section have lost the central ideaof the | Add the following text as a new first sentence to the text of the
Jones original note 2, specifically where the transponder code in proposed Note 2: “Correlation of ADS-B messages with Mode S
guestion isaMode S 24-bit address. transponder codes will facilitate the integration of radar and ADS-B
information on the same aircraft during transition.”
2* Ron 212221 | 27 | Text needsto clarify that aunique addressis required. Modify text to read: “...or some kind of other unique address....”
Jones
WG6 Response: Must the address be unique if it isanot an
ICAO address??
3* Ron 212222 | 27 | Text needsto clarify that aunique addressis required Modify text to read: “...or another kind of unique address....”
Jones
WG6 Response: Must the address be unique if it isanot an
ICAO address??
4* Ron 212222 | 28 (Also see comment # 29.)
Jones
Note 1 - No justification for suggesting 4 bits are appropriate for | Delete the final sentence in Note 1.
the address qualifier. Since agiven ADS-B link may only need
to report that either the addressis an ICAO address or that it isa
specific type of aternative address. While allowing 4 bitsin the
report format could be acceptable the final statement in Note 1
impliesthat ADS-B links should also provide 4 bitsin ADS-B
messages. Thisis not